

# **Quick Reference for American Legion Evergreen Boys State 2025**

#### **Dates**

- Program Dates June 15th through June 21st, 2025
- · Registration forms must be submitted online
- Deadline for the Samsung Scholarship application is June 15th, 2025 (application is online and more info can be found at https://www.legion.org/scholarships/samsung)

### **Location and Time**

- Location Warm Beach Conference Center, Stanwood
- Registration times June 15th from Noon-2:30pm
- Family Day Breakfast June 21st at 8:00am (cost \$15/person)
- Graduation Celebration June 21st at 9:00am (no ticket required)

#### Cost

- Cost per delegate \$600 (total)
- Tuition \$300 (usually paid by the sponsoring Post/District/SAL/Riders Chapter/Unit)
- Registration fee \$300 (usually paid by the delegate at time of registration this may be paid in advance as well)
- Financial aid is available up to the full cost to attend
- Please do not turn down a student due to lack of funding we can find money to sponsor them!

#### **Website Links**

- https://EvergreenBoysState.org
- https://EvergreenBoysState.org/volunteer-application/ (volunteer to help out on site!)
- Also find us on Facebook (@EvergreenBoysState, Instagram (@EvergreenBoysState) and TwitterÁ
  (@WA\_BoysState)!

## **Contact information**

- Chairman: Tony Morea Chairman@EvergreenBoysState.org
- Director: Ryan Johnston Director@EvergreenBoysState.org
- Administrative Officer: Carol Reed Office@EvergreenBoysState.org
- Evergreen Boys State Contacts:
  - o East: Mike Montaney mmontaney@gmail.com
  - o West: Carol Reed cmreed98058@hotmail.com
- Department Administrator/Registrar: Department of Washington P.O. Box 3917, Lacey, WA 98509-3917

# **Scholarships Offered**

The **Samsung American Legion Scholarship** requires certified information from high schools and family military records for eligibility. The minimum scholarship the winner will receive is approximately \$1,250. The state winner's application is forwarded to National to compete for one of ten \$5,000 awards or one of ten \$10,000 awards. Please note that scholarship winners receive either \$1,250 OR \$5,000 OR \$10,000 – they do not receive any combination of those amounts.

The Samsung Scholarship Application must be completed ONLINE before arriving at The American Legion Evergreen Boys State on June 15th, 2025. Unfortunately, no exceptions can be made for any reason. Mailed or faxed applications and/or supporting documents cannot be accepted. Do not have students bring hard copies of their application or supporting documents to Evergreen Boys State – if the material is not part the on-line application, it WILL NOT be considered.

The following funds were donated to the Evergreen Boys State Foundation and managed for such scholarships. For more information on the Evergreen Boys State Foundation and how to donate, Contact the Evergreen Boys State Director: director@EvergreenBoysState.org

The **Gladys M. Heintz Memorial Boys Nation Scholarship**. Two \$1,000 scholarships are awarded to the two The American Legion Evergreen Boys State Citizens selected and attending The American Legion Boys Nation program. Attendance and completion of the Boys Nation program is required.

The **Evergreen Boys State Foundation Governor's Scholarship** of \$1,000 is awarded to the elected Governor of the State of Evergreen.

The **Carl and Ruth Wipperman Legacy Leadership Scholarship** of \$1,000 is given to an outstanding future leader of our community, state and nation based upon their committed actions while attending The American Legion Evergreen Boys State.

The **Harry L. Easley Outstanding Citizen Scholarship** of \$500 is given to a citizen of The American Legion Evergreen Boys State who most distinguishes himself during the week as a citizen of the State of Evergreen.

The **Leonard Beil Speaker of the House Scholarship** of \$500 is awarded to the Speaker of the House.

Several Certificates of Recognition are also awarded during the week including:

- City Outstanding Citizen Award Certificates (one per city)
- "Citizen of the Day" Recognition Certificates
- · "City of the Day" Recognition Certificates
- Bar Examination Ace Certificate